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NOTIFICATION 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.4. 

1. Party to Agreement notifying: REPUBLIC OF KOREA 

2. Agency responsible: Ministry of Health and Social Affairs (MOHSA) 

3. Notified under Article 2.5.2 [X], 2.6.1 [ ], 7.3.2 [ ], 7.4.1 [ ], other: 

4. Products covered (HS or CCCN where applicable, otherwise national tariff heading. 
ICS numbers may be provided in addition, where applicable): Ten kinds of meats: 
mutton, chicken, venison, goat meat, hare meat, duck meat, horseflesh, bovine meat, 
meat of swine, turkey meat 

5. Title and number of pages of the notified document: Amendment to the Official Book of 
Foods Related to the Levels of Antibiotic Tolerances of Meats 

6. Description of content: Introduction of newly established levels of ten antibiotic 
tolerances applied to ten kinds of meats enumerated in No. 4. (See Annex) 

7. Objective and rationale: To protect consumers 

8. Relevant documents: The Ministry's Advance Notice (No. 1994-5) dated 
24 January 1994 

9. Proposed date of adoption and entry into force: To be announced 

10. Final date for comments: 23 April 1994 

11. Texts available from: National enquiry point [X] or address and telefax number of other 
body: 

International Cooperation Division 
Ministry of Health and Social Affairs 
# 1 Choongang dong 
Kwachon City 
Seoul Fax: 82 2 504 6418 
Korea 427-760 Tel: 82 2 503 7524 
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ANNEX 

Penicillin 

Mutton 

Tetracycline 

Meat of swine 

Chlortetracvcline 

Mutton 

Hare meat 

Monensin 

Goat meat 

Oxvtetracvcline 

Mutton 

Hare meat 

Albendazol 

Bovine meat 

Goat meat 

Clopidol 

Mutton 

Decoquinate 

Goat meat 

Sulfamethazine 

Mutton 

Venison 

Thiabendazole 

Bovine meat 

Goat meat 

Chicken 

ProDosed Levels of Antibiotic Tolerances in Meats 

None 

0.25 

0.1 

0.05 

0.05 

0.1 

0.25 

0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

2.0 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

Mutton 

Goat meat 

Goat meat 

Duck meat 

Meat of swine 

Horseflesh 

Goat meat 

Goat meat 

Hare meat 

Meat of swine 

Venison 

Duck meat 

0.25 

0.05 

0.25 

0.25 

0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

0.2 

Chicken 0.25 

Venison 0.05 

Venison 0.25 

Mutton 0.1 

Horseflesh 0.1 

Mutton 0.1 

Hare meat 0.2 

Turkey meat 0.2 


