# **GENERAL AGREEMENT**

## **ON TARIFFS AND TRADE**

6

0

9

RESTRICTED TBT/Notif.94.53 2 March 1994 Special Distribution

(94-0382)

#### **Committee on Technical Barriers to Trade**

### **NOTIFICATION**

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.4.

1.	Party to Agreement notifying: <u>REPUBLIC OF KOREA</u>						
2.	Agency responsible: Ministry of Health and Social Affairs (MOHSA)						
3.	Notified under Article 2.5.2 [X], 2.6.1 [], 7.3.2 [], 7.4.1 [], other:						
4.	Products covered (HS or CCCN where applicable, otherwise national tariff heading. ICS numbers may be provided in addition, where applicable): Ten kinds of meats: mutton, chicken, venison, goat meat, hare meat, duck meat, horseflesh, bovine meat, meat of swine, turkey meat						
5.	Title and number of pages of the notified document: Amendment to the Official Book of Foods Related to the Levels of Antibiotic Tolerances of Meats						
6.	Description of content: Introduction of newly established levels of ten antibiotic tolerances applied to ten kinds of meats enumerated in No. 4. (See Annex)						
7.	Objective and rationale: To protect consumers						
8.	Relevant documents: The Ministry's Advance Notice (No. 1994-5) dated 24 January 1994						
9.	Proposed date of adoption and entry into force: To be announced						
10.	Final date for comments: 23 April 1994						
11.	Texts available from: National enquiry point [X] or address and telefax number of other body:						
	International Cooperation Division Ministry of Health and Social Affairs # 1 Choongang dong Kwachon City Seoul Fax: 82 2 504 6418 Korea 427-760 Tel: 82 2 503 7524						

•

### <u>ANNEX</u>

### Proposed Levels of Antibiotic Tolerances in Meats

Penicillin							
Mutton	None						
Tetracycline							
Meat of swine	0.25	Mutton	0.25	Chicken	0.25		
<b>Chlortetracycline</b>							
Mutton	0.1	Goat meat	0.05	Venison	0.05		
Hare meat	0.05						
Monensin						<b>\$</b> 5	
Goat meat	0.05						
Oxytetracycline							
Mutton	0.1	Goat meat	0.25	Venison	0.25		
Hare meat	0.25	Duck meat	0.25				
Albendazol							
Bovine meat	0.1	Meat of swine	0.1	Mutton	0.1		
Goat meat	0.1	Horseflesh	0.1				
Clopidol							
Mutton	0.2	Goat meat	0.2				
Decoquinate							
Goat meat	2.0						
Sulfamethazine							
Mutton	0.1	Goat meat	0.1	Horseflesh	0.1		
Venison	0.1	Hare meat	0.1		÷		
Thiabendazole							
Bovine meat	0.1	Meat of swine	0.1	Mutton	0.1		
Goat meat	0.1	Venison	0.2	Hare meat	0.2		
Chicken	0.2	Duck meat	0.2	Turkey meat	0.2		